NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For year ended 30 November 2021

9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial Liabilities < 1 Year 1 – 5 Years 5 + Years Total

 $'000s  $'000s  $'000s  $'000s

Trade and Other Payables 4,609 - - 4,609

Finance Lease 587 20 - 607

Bank Borrowings 6,202 - - 6,202

- 1,647 9,959 11,606

- 34 553 587

481 11,007 23,110 34,598

Fair Value of Derivatives 9 - - 9

Total Financial Liabilities 11,888 12,708 33,622 58,218

 .

30 November 2021 Sensitivity Analysis USD

$'000s

Total Comprehensive Loss for the period + 100 basis points -

Total Comprehensive Loss for the period - 100 basis points -

Total Equity for the period + 100 basis points -

Total Equity for the period - 100 basis points -

30 November 2020 Sensitivity Analysis EUR

€'000s

Total Comprehensive Loss for the period + 100 basis points (3)

Total Comprehensive Loss for the period - 100 basis points 4

Total Equity for the period + 100 basis points (3)

Total Equity for the period - 100 basis points 4

10 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

During the period the Company received services from and sold to companies in which current Directors have an interest:

Terry Allen:

11 COMMITMENTS 2021 2020

Capital Commitments $'000s $'000s

403 403

Operating Lease Commitments

319 405

419 317

-   -

738 722

Finance Lease Commitments

Tourism Infrastructure Bonds

Later than five years and not later than ten years

The below sensitivity analysis has been performed for the foreign exchange risk on the derivatives open as at 30 November 2021. The following table details the Company's sensitivity to

a 100 basis point increase and decrease in USD Exchange rates:

Professional Services have previously been received from Theta Systems, a company in which Terry Allen, a Director, is a Director. Services to the value of

$31k were received from this company during the period (2020: $19k).

Estimated capital expenditure contracted for at balance date but not provided for, was for the completion of the Whakapapa